

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

In the matter of the application of

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON, THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON TRUST COMPANY, N.A., WILMINGTON TRUST, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, LAW DEBENTURE TRUST COMPANY OF NEW YORK, WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, HSBC BANK USA, N.A., and DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY (as Trustees under various Pooling and Servicing Agreements and Indenture Trustees under various Indentures), AEGON USA Investment Management, LLC (intervenor), Bayerische Landesbank (intervenor), BlackRock Financial Management, Inc. (intervenor), Cascade Investment, LLC (intervenor), the Federal Home Loan Bank of Atlanta (intervenor), the Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation (Freddie Mac) (intervenor), the Federal National Mortgage Association (Fannie Mae) (intervenor), Goldman Sachs Asset Management L.P. (intervenor), Voya Investment Management LLC (f/k/a ING Investment LLC) (intervenor), Invesco Advisers, Inc. (intervenor), Kore Advisors, L.P. (intervenor), Landesbank Baden-Wuerttemberg (intervenor), Metropolitan Life Insurance Company (intervenor), Pacific Investment Management Company LLC (intervenor), Sealink Funding Limited (intervenor), Teachers Insurance and Annuity Association of America (intervenor), The Prudential Insurance Company of America (intervenor), the TCW Group, Inc. (intervenor), Thrivent Financial for Lutherans (intervenor), and Western Asset Management Company (intervenor),

Petitioners,

-against-

FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK OF BOSTON (intervenor), TRIAXX PRIME CDO 2006-1, LTD., TRIAXX PRIME CDO 2006-2, LTD., TRIAXX PRIME CDO 2007-1, LTD. (intervenor), QVT FUND V LP, QVT FUND IV LP, QUINTESSENCE FUND L.P., QVT FINANCIAL LP (intervenor), BREVAN HOWARD CREDIT CATALYSTS MASTER FUND LIMITED AND BREVAN HOWARD CREDIT VALUE MASTER FUND LIMITED (intervenor), THE NATIONAL CREDIT UNION ADMINISTRATION BOARD AS LIQUIDATING AGENT FOR U.S. CENTRAL FEDERAL CREDIT UNION, WESTERN CORPORATE FEDERAL CREDIT UNION, MEMBERS UNITED CORPORATE FEDERAL CREDIT UNION, SOUTHWEST CORPORATE FEDERAL CREDIT UNION, AND CONSTITUTION CORPORATE FEDERAL CREDIT UNION (intervenor), and AMBAC ASSURANCE CORPORATION, AND THE SEGREGATED ACCOUNT OF AMBAC ASSURANCE CORPORATION (intervenor),

Respondents,

for an order, pursuant to CPLR § 7701, seeking judicial instruction, and approval of a proposed settlement.

Index No. 652382/2014

Motion Sequence 004

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ARGUMENT	1
I. THE ISSUE BEFORE THE COURT IS WHETHER EACH TRUSTEE’S DECISION WAS WITHIN ITS REASONABLE DISCRETION	1
II. DISCOVERY SHOULD BE TAILORED TO THE ISSUES IN THE CASE	2
A. The Trustees Have Already Agreed To Produce All Of The Documents Relevant To The Court’s Inquiry	3
B. The Objectors Seek Documents Beyond The Scope Of This Proceeding	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Andon v. 302-304 Mott Street Assocs.</i> , 94 N.Y.2d 740 (2000)	3
<i>Andrews v. Trustco Bank, N.A.</i> , 289 A.D.2d 910 (3d Dep’t 2001)	3
<i>BlackRock Fin. Mgmt. Inc. v. Segregated Acct. of AMBAC Assur. Corp.</i> , 673 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2012)	5
<i>Gregory v. Wilkes</i> , 26 Misc. 2d 641 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 1960)	3
<i>In re Bank of New York Mellon</i> , 2014 NY Slip Op 30309(U), 2014 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 452 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty Jan. 31, 2014)	1
<i>In re Beeman</i> , 108 A.D.2d 1010 (3d Dep’t 1985)	3
<i>In re IBJ Schroder</i> , No. 101580/98, slip op. (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Aug. 16, 2000).....	2
<i>NBT Bancorp v. Fleet/Norstar Fin. Group, Inc.</i> , 192 A.D.2d 1032 (3d Dep’t 1993)	3
<i>Newman v. Stein</i> , 464 F.2d 689 (2d Cir. 1972)	2
<i>Robertson v. Nat’l Basketball Ass’n</i> , 72 F.R.D. 64 (S.D.N.Y. 1976), <i>aff’d</i> , 556 F.2d 682 (2d Cir. 1977).....	2
STATUTES	
NY CLS CPLR R 3101(a)	2
NY CLS CPLR R 408.....	2
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF TRUSTS § 50 cmts. a, b (2003)	1
